
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 via 
Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 

J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
D K Watts (Chair) 
R D Willimott 
G Marshall 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   
 

 

4.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 

4.1   Items deferred from the previous meeting  
 

 

 To consider any items that were not previously determined 
at the meeting of the Planning Committee on 10 March 
2021. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.2   APPLICATION NO  20/00541/FUL (if not determined at the 
Planning Committee meeting on 10 March 2021)  
 

(Pages 1 - 18) 

 Construct 28 Dwellings 
42-44 Brookhill Leys Road Eastwood Nottingham NG16- 
3HZ 
 
 

 

4.3   APPLICATION NO 20/00714/FUL  (If not determined at the 
Planning Committee meeting on 10 March 2021)  
 

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 Construct link extension and change use from residential 
(Class C3) to residential care home (Class C2) 
259 High Road Chilwell NG9 5DD 
 
 

 

4.4   APPLICATION NO 21/00023/FUL  
 

(Pages 31 - 48) 

 Construct stable extension, lion’s den and erect 3m high 
internal fencing to extend wildcat enclosure. 
Land North of Home Farm Cottage and Park View Cottage, 
Main Street, Strelley, Nottinghamshire.  
 
 

 

4.5   APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00641/FUL  
 

(Pages 49 - 100) 

 Construct 115 dwellings, associated infrastructure, 
attenuation pond and vehicular access from Cordy Lane. 
Land to the rear of Brinsley Recreation Ground, 
Church Lane, Brinsley 
 
 

 

4.6   APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00056/OUT  
 

(Pages 101 - 146) 

 Outline application to demolish White House Farm and 
construct up to 250 dwellings, including the provision of new 
areas of open space, childrens play, landscaping and storm 
water attenuation, with all matters reserved except for the 
formation of a vehicular access from the A6096 Shilo Way 
(Awsworth Bypass) and secondary access from Newtons 
Lane. 
Land West of Awsworth (inside The A6096), Including Land 
at Whitehouse Farm, Shilo Way, Awsworth 
 
 

 

4.7   APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00820/FUL  
 

(Pages 147 - 158) 

 Construct two storey side and rear extension 
18 Princess Avenue, Beeston 
 

 



 

 

 
5.   INFORMATION ITEMS   

 
 

5.1   National Planning Policy Framework  
 

 

 Discussion on the draft text for consultation. The 
consultation proposals can be found on this website below. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-
planning-policy-framework-and-national-model-design-code-
consultation-proposals  
 
 

 

 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-planning-policy-framework-and-national-model-design-code-consultation-proposals
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-planning-policy-framework-and-national-model-design-code-consultation-proposals
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/national-planning-policy-framework-and-national-model-design-code-consultation-proposals


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  10 March 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00541/FUL 

LOCATION:   42 – 44 Brookhill Leys Road Eastwood Nottingham 
NG16 3HZ 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCT 28 DWELLINGS  

 
This item is brought to the Committee as it is a major application and there are 
issues in respect o
[...]
 S106 
compliant. 

 

Page 7



Planning Committee  10 March 2021 
 
6.6.6 A viability appraisal has been submitted on behalf of the applicant and this concludes 

that the development would not be viable as the scheme is to be 100% affordable 
housing if all of the above contributions were to be paid. An independent assessor 
has assessed the viability appraisal and concludes that the development is capable 
of providing up to £48,000 of Section 106 Contributions. As such, it is proposed this 
figure will be used to meet the requirements of the Primary Health Care contributions 
of 14,088.75, with the remainder being split equally between Open Space and 
Education at an amount of £16,955.63 each. 

 
6.6.7   Should a 3

rd
 of each of the above mentioned financial contributions be requested, this 

would equate to £13,745.01 towards Public Open Space, £40,418.33 towards 
Education and £4,745.01 towards the NHS, totalling £58,908.35, which would be 
greater than the viability appraisal states would be viable. 

 
 

6.7 Other Issues 
 
6.7.1  Whilst Nottinghamshire County Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 

has reviewed the application and based on the submitted Drainage Strategy raise 
no objections, a condition is requested for the submission of a detailed surface 
water drainage scheme based on the principles set forward by the approved 
Drainage Strategy. 

 
6.7.2  In support of the application, a Phase I and Phase II Geo-Environmental 

Assessment has been submitted given the previous industrial use of the site. 
Whilst the Environmental Officer raises no objections, a pre-commencement 
condition has been requested to agree how soil contamination and gas 
protections requirements will be mitigated against. 

 
6.7.3  In view of the above request for pre-commencement conditions, the applicant’s 

agent has agreed to the conditions to be attached to the decision notice. 
 
7 Planning Balance  
 
7.1 On balance this scheme would enable the provisi
[...]
 Committee  10 March 2021 
 
Plans 
 
Proposed Site Layout Plan 

 
 
Typical Elevations/Floor Plans 

 
 

Page 16



Planning Committee  10 March 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  10 March 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00714/FUL 

LOCATION:   259 High Road Chilwell NG9 5DD 

PROPOSAL: Construct link extension and change use from 
residential (Class C3) to residential care home 
(Class C2) 

 
The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor Cullen. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for a single storey link extension 

between 259 High Road and the Landermeads complex; and a change of use of 
259 High Road to a residential care home, in association with Landermeads. 

 
1.2 The site currently comprises of a two storey semi-detached dwelling, and is 

located in the Chilwell Conservation Area. 
 
1.3 The main issues relate to whether the principle of the change of use and the 

extension would be acceptable, if there would be harm to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and to the setting of the Listed Building, and 
whether there will be an unacceptable impact on neighbour amenity and highway 
safety. 

 
1.4 The benefits of the proposal are the retention of the building as a residential use, 

and the provision of targeted accommodation to the benefit of the existing care 
home residents and compliance with policies contained within the development 
plan. This is given significant weight. There would be the potential for an impact 
on designated heritage assets but this is outweighed by the benefits of the 
scheme. 

 
1.5 The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted subject to 

conditions outlined in the appendix, and subject to no additional responses being 
received post committee. 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.3



Planning Committee  10 March 2021 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 
1 Details of the Application 
 
1.1 A brick built, flat roof link extension, with a footprint of 1.95m x 2.6m, and having a 

lantern style roof light, is proposed to be constructed between 259 High Road and 
the north east elevation of the Landermeads Care Home. A change of use of 259 
from residential (Class C3) to a three-bedroom residential care home (Class C2), 
associated with Landermeads, is proposed. 

 
1.2 259 High Road would be used as a semi-independent living unit for the use of 

residents of the care home, in an assisted living environment. 
 
2 Site and surroundings  
 
2.1 259 High Road is a two storey semi-detached property with a small front garden, 

enclosed by a low brick wall. Access to the rear garden and outbuildings is via a 
path to the south west side of the property. 

 
2.2 255 High Road is the attached semi, to the north east of the site. 
 
2.3 To the south west and wrapping round to the rear (south east) is the 

Landermeads Nursing Home complex. It is understood that the nursing home 
specialises in dementia care. Landermeads consists of the original house called 
The Meads, a Grade II listed building, which was a farmhouse originally, and is to 
the south west of the site. Fronting High Road, and between The Meads and the 
application site, is a gabled wing to the house, which has the appearance of a 
former barn or stables. The ‘Meads’ has been altered and extended such that 
there is a modern two storey wing to the rear of this lower height building, set 
away from the boundary with the application site for the most part. A glazed link is 
between this and the original house, and also linked to a larger single storey 
extension to the rear of that, which continues along the north east boundary and 
to the south east boundary of the Landermeads site. A parking area is to the 
south west of the nursing home site, accessed from High Road.  

 
2.4 Opposite the site there are two dwellings, 228 High Road, a Grade 
[...]
levation of the adjacent 
building. The link would be to the flat roof 
element that can be seen to the rear of 
the adjacent building 
 

 
 
Existing glazed link between The Meads 
building and Catherine Tam House, 
viewed from High Road 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Planning Committee  10 March 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
Block Plan of proposed link between 259 High Road and Landermeads 
 

 
 
Proposed elevation to High Road 
 

 

Page 29



Planning Committee  10 March 2021 
 

 
 
Proposed floor plans 
 

 

Page 30



Planning Committee  17 March 2021 
 

 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/00023/FUL 

LOCATION:   Land North of Home Farm Cottage and Park View 
Cottage, Main Street, Strelley, Nottinghamshire 

PROPOSAL: Construct stable extension, lion’s den and erect 3m 
high internal fencing to extend wildcat enclosure. 

 
The application has been called in to the Committee by Cllr David Watts. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission to construct an extension to the stables 

to create a new lion’s den and a lean-to hay storage area, as well as erect a 3m 
high fence around the perimeter of the field to the north of the stables to allow for 
an enlarged enclosure for the wild cats.  

 
1.2 The site is set within the Nottinghamshire Green Belt where there is a presumption 

against inappropriate development and development should not be approved 
except in very special circumstances.  
 

1.3 The main issues relate to whether or not the very special circumstances put forward 
by the applicant outweigh the harm of the enclosure to the openness of the Green 
Belt. 
 

1.4 The benefits of the proposal are that it will allow for more space for the wild cats. 
However, it is considered that the size and design of the lion’s den and enlarged 
enclosure represents significant harm to the openness of the Green Belt and is not 
in keeping with the rural nature of the surrounding 
[...]
t the site was mauled by the puma. 
- The animals escape continuously.  
- Unsuitable development in the Green Belt. 
- The enclosure should not be allowed to move closer to the bridleway.  
- Increased traffic has been caused by people trying to view the animals and TV 

crews. 
- The site has a rundown appearance and creates smell pollution.  
- The enclosure was deemed suitable in its present form by the applicant’s 

advisers and the Council’s Licencing Officer.  
- The Born Free Foundation previously offered to take the lions. 
- People and horses don’t like passing the public right of way so close to the 

enclosure and there is no other way round this area. 
- The very special circumstances that permitted the original permission should 

not have been valid as there was an offer from the Born Free Foundation to 
take the Lions. 

- The proposed fence has an industrial appearance. 
- Extending the enclosure will add to the smell pollution. 
- The access to the north of the site is not a legal access. 
- Roars from the big cats can be heard throughout the day. 
- Loss of privacy to neighbouring properties due to increase in people visiting 

the area. 
 

The reasons for support can be summarised as follows: 
 

- Animals are not a problem to local users of the bridleway. 
- Enclosure cannot be seen from bridleway. 
- The animals are well looked after. 
- It will help enrich the lives of the animals.  
- The applicant is very dedicated to the animals. 
- Conservation of this kind is very important and the animals are better off here 

than in zoos.  
- It will help the applicant to carry on his good work to eventually re-house to 

regional zoos or give a chance after rehab to return the animals back to their 
natural environment. 

- The animals are part of the village. 
- The proposal is in the best interest of the animals.  

 
It should be noted that the above comments are those received from members of 
the public, who are always able to make comments on p
[...]

 

 
 
 
Fence Details 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Planning Committee  17 March 2021 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  17 March 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00641/FUL 
 

LOCATION:   Land to the rear of Brinsley Recreation Ground, 
Church Lane, Brinsley 

PROPOSAL: Construct 115 dwellings, associated infrastructure, 
attenuation pond and vehicular access from Cordy 
Lane. 

 
The application is brought to Committee due to it being an Allocated Housing Site within 
the Part 2 Local Plan. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This major application seeks planning permission for the construction of 115 

dwellings and associated infrastructure, a vehicular access from Cordy Lane and 
an attenuation pond to deal with surface water to the south-east of the site. The 
application site has been allocated in the Part 2 Local Plan which was adopted in 
October 2019 for residential development of 110 dwellings and the proposal is 
therefore broadly consistent with this policy.  

 
1.2 A mix of dwelling sizes is proposed with detached, semi and terraced dwellings, 

together with one bed maisonette style units. These will largely be 2 storeys in 
height with a small number having a level within the roofspace. Off road parking is 
provided for all dwellings. A single vehicular access point is proposed from Cordy 
Lane and this forms the north boundary of the site with Brinsley Brook running north 
to south along the eastern boundary. The recreation ground forms the western 
boundary and a link into this open space is proposed as part of the development. 
An attenuation pond with perimeter path and landscaping is proposed within the 
south-eastern corner of the site and a footpath will also be provided alongside the 
brook.   

 
1.3 The main considerations with the application relate to the design of the 

development and the impact of the development on neighbouring amenity, flo
[...]
ces 
showing details of the event which was a public exhibition. The statement 
documents the nature of the representations received during the consultation 
event. 

 
6.12.3 The site is not Green Belt land as it was taken out of the Green Belt when the 

P2LP was adopted in 2019. 
 
6.12.4 All other matters raised in representations have been considered and it is 

concluded that these matters do not lead to a change to the recommendation. 
 

Page 73



Planning Committee  17 March 2021 
 
7 Planning Balance  
7.1 The benefits of the proposal are the provision of 115 dwellings including 35 

affordable dwellings, the short term jobs created during the construction of the 
development and the financial contributions towards public open space provision, 
improvements to sustainable transport infrastructure and Primary Health Care 
services. It has good access to local facilities and provides opportunities for 
connections into the recreation ground and adjacent PROW network. There would 
be some impact on ecology, traffic generation and surface water run off but it is 
considered that these could be mitigated against through SuDs features, 
enhanced habitat creation and off-site highways works to improve traffic capacity. 

 
7.2 On balance, the positives of the scheme are considered to outweigh the 

negatives. 
 
8 Conclusion  
8.1 The proposed development accords with Policies A, 1, 2, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18 

and 19 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014); Policies 1, 2, 5, 5.1, 15, 17, 19, 20, 
21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 31 and 32 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and the NPPF 
so it is recommended conditional planning permission be granted. 

 
  

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Interim Head of Planning 
and Economic Development be given delegated authority to grant 
planning permission subject to: 
 

(i)  the comments of the Coal Authority being addressed; 
(i)  the prior completion of an agreement under section 106 of the 

Town & C
[...]
arch 2021 
 

 
Standard single garage 

Page 100



Planning Committee  17 March 2021 
 

 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00056/OUT 

LOCATION:   Land West Of Awsworth (inside The A6096), 
Including Land At Whitehouse Farm, Shilo Way, 
Awsworth 

PROPOSAL: Outline application to demolish White House Farm 
and construct up to 250 dwellings, including the 
provision of new areas of open space, childrens 
play, landscaping and storm water attenuation, 
with all matters reserved except for the formation 
of a vehicular access from the A6096 Shilo Way 
(Awsworth Bypass) and secondary access from 
Newtons Lane. 

 
The application is brought to Committee as the Section 106 (S106) contributions are not 
policy compliant. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This major application seeks outline planning permission for up to 250 dwellings 

and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved for consideration at a later 
date, save for access. The application site has been allocated in the Part 2 Local 
Plan which was adopted in October 2019 for residential development of up to 250 
dwellings and the proposal is therefore broadly consistent with this policy.  

 
1.2 The illustrative masterplan submitted with the application shows a central road 

through the site with access taken from the A6096 and Newtons Lane. Smaller 
secondary roads and private drives lead to dwellings off this primary route. Various 
pedestrian/cycle links are also shown through the site including from Park Hill, 
Barlow Drive North, the A6096 and Newtons Lane. Landscaped areas, public open 
space, surface water attenuation and a central children’s play area are also shown 
together with the retention of ‘The View’ and several hedgerows. This is an 
indicative plan only however and the only matter for consideration as part of the 
application is the principle of the development and the two vehicular accesses 
shown.  

 
1.3 The main considerations with the application are
[...]
ater Nottingham Aligned Core Strategies Part 1 Local Plan 2014: 

 
4.1.1 The Council adopted the Core Strategy (CS) on 17 September 2014.  

 

 Policy A: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  

 Policy 1: Climate Change 

 Policy 2: The Spatial Strategy 

 Policy 8: Housing Size, Mix and Choice 

 Policy 10: Design and Enhancing Local Identity 

 Policy 11: The Historic Environment 

 Policy 14: Managing Travel Demand 

 Policy 16: Green Infrastructure, Parks and Open Spaces 

 Policy 17: Biodiversity 

 Policy 18: Infrastructure 

 Policy 19: Developer Contributions 
 
4.2 Part 2 Local Plan 2019: 
 
4.2.1 The Council adopted the Part 2 Local Plan on 16 October 2019.  
 

 Policy 1: Flood Risk 

 Policy 2: Site Allocations 

 Policy 4: Awsworth Site Allocations 

 Policy 4.1: Land west of Awsworth (inside the bypass) 

 Policy 15: Housing Size, Mix and Choice 

 Policy 17: Place-making, Design and Amenity  

 Policy 19: Pollution, Hazardous Substances and Ground Conditions 

Page 105



Planning Committee  17 March 2021 
 

 

 Policy 20: Air Quality 

 Policy 21: Unstable Land 

 Policy 22: Minerals 

 Policy 23: Proposals Affecting Designated and Non-Designated Heritage 
Assets 

 Policy 24: The Health and Wellbeing Impacts of Development 

 Policy 26: Travel Plans 

 Policy 30: Landscape 

 Policy 31: Biodiversity Assets  

 Policy 32: Developer Contributions 
 
4.3 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019: 
 

 Section 2 – Achieving Sustainable Development. 

 Section 4 – Decision-making. 

 Section 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes. 

 Section 8 – Promoting healthy and safe communities. 

 Section 11 – Making effective use of land. 

 Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places.  

 Section 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal 
change. 

 Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment. 

 Section 16 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 

[...]
f trees along A6096       View from the A6096 of site and tree belt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 143



Planning Committee  17 March 2021 
 

 

 
Plans 
 

 
Primary access 

Page 144



Planning Committee  17 March 2021 
 

 

 
Secondary access 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee   17 March 2021 
 

 

Report of the Chief Executive        

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00820/FUL 

LOCATION:   18 Princess Avenue, Beeston 

PROPOSAL: Construct two storey side and rear extension 

 
The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor P Lally. 

 
1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission to construct a two storey side and rear 

extension on a semi-detached house.  
 

1.2 The main issues relate to whether the development would have an acceptable 
impact on the character and appearance of the building and surrounds in terms of 
design and impact on neighbour amenity. 

 
1.3 The benefits of the proposal are that it would be an extension to an existing 

dwelling, would have an acceptable design, would not have a significant negative 
impact on neighbour amenity, would provide accommodation in an existing urban 
area and would be in accordance with the policies contained within the 
development plan. The negative impacts would be the loss of part of the garden 
area to the rear (which is a small area) and the minimal impact on light to no.16 
due to the side extension being built up to the boundary with this property, but these 
matters are considered to be outweighed by the benefits of the scheme. 

 
1.4 The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted subject to 

the conditions outlined in the appendix.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 4.7



Planning Committee   17 March 2021 
 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
1 Details of the Application 
 
1.1 The proposal is for a two storey side an
[...]
to be fitted: ground floor bathroom, bedrooms 1 and 
2 

 Room sizes should be minimum of 8m². 
 
5.3 Nottingham Express Transit - the proposed development is located 

approximately 100 metres from the tramway.  Therefore, no major issues or 
concerns with the application. 

 
5.4 Five neighbouring properties were consulted on the original proposal, with three 

responses received, one making observations about the proposed development 
and two objecting to the proposal. The observation states that access rights will not 
be granted to the rear of the site during building works as unrestricted access to 
the car park used by Middle Street Resource Centre’s staff must be available at all 
times. 

 
5.5 The objections can be summarised as follows: 

 Princess Avenue is a narrow cul-de-sac with significant levels of on-street 
parking – construction vehicles will disrupt traffic flows and increasing the 
amount of tenants would increase on-street parking. 

 Loss of privacy 

Page 149



Planning Committee   17 March 2021 
 

 

 Loss of daylight/sunlight 

 Noise from students will be disruptive 

 Concerns about health issues due to generation of dust during construction 
works 

 Sun reflection from existing windows will be worsened due to new windows. 
 

6 Assessment 
 
6.1 The main issues for consideration are the design of the extension, the impact on 

neighbouring amenity, access and flooding. 
 
6.2 Principle 
 
6.2.1  The proposal is for a two storey side and rear extension. The property is located 

within a residential area, and as such, it is considered the development is 
acceptable in principle.  

  
6.3 Design 
 
6.3.1 In terms of mass and scale, it is considered that the extension does not represent 

a disproportionate addition as it is set back 0.1m from the front of the property at 
ground floor and 1m at first floor and set down 0.4m and 0.9m from the main ridge, 
making it clearly subservient to the main building and no terracing effect
[...]
gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


Planning Committee   17 March 2021 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 154



Planning Committee   17 March 2021 
 

 

Photographs 
 
 

 
Front (south west) elevation. 

 

 
Rear (north east) elevation. 

  
 

 
Rear boundary with no.20 

 

 
Rear boundary with no.16 

 

 
Boundary with Middle Street Resource Centre  

 

 
Side boundary with no.16 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 155



Planning Committee   17 March 2021 
 

 

Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
  

Page 156



Planning Committee   17 March 2021 
 

 

 

Page 157



Planning Committee   17 March 2021 
 

 

 

 
Block Plan 

Page 158


	Agenda
	4.2 APPLICATION NO  20/00541/FUL (if not determined at the Planning Committee meeting on 10 March 2021)
	4.3 APPLICATION NO 20/00714/FUL  (If not determined at the Planning Committee meeting on 10 March 2021)
	4.4 APPLICATION NO 21/00023/FUL
	4.5 APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00641/FUL
	4.6 APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00056/OUT
	4.7 APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00820/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
D D Pringle 
R D Willimott 
M Radulovic MBE (Substitute) 
P D Simpson (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R D MacRae and P J Owen. 

 
 

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE declared a non – pecuniary interest in item 4.6 as he was 
acquainted with the Managing Director of the development company.  Minute number 
67.6 refers. 
 
Councillor D Bagshaw declared a non – pecuniary interest in item 4.5 as he was 
acquainted with the landowner.  Minute. number 67.5 refers. 
 
 

65 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committees received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

66 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

66.1 Items Deferred from the Previous Meeting  
 
There were no items to consider from the meeting of the Planning Committee on 10 
March 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 



66.2 APPLICATION NO  20/00541/FUL (IF NOT DETERMINED AT THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE MEETING ON 10 MARCH 2021)  
 
Construct 28 dwellings 
42 – 44 Brookhill Leys Road, Eastwood, Nottingham, NG16 3H 
 
This item was determined at the Planning Committee meeting of 10 March 2021. 
 
 

66.3 APPLICATION NO 20/00714/FUL (IF NOT DETERMINED AT THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE MEETING ON 10 MARCH 2021)  
 
Construct link extension and change use from residential (Class C3) to residential 
care home (Class C2) 
259 High Road, Chilwell, NG9 5DD 
 
 RESOLVED that the item be deferred to allow further discussions with the 
applicant. 
 
 

66.4 APPLICATION NO 21/00023/FUL  
 
Construct stable extension, lion’s den and erect 3m high internal fencing to extend 
wildcat enclosure. 
Land North of Home Farm Cottage and Park View Cottage, Main Street, Strelley, 
Nottinghamshire 
 
The application had been brought before Committee by Councillor D K Watts. 
 
There was a late item comprised of a letter of support for the application.   
 
Reece Oliver, applicant, Anthony Durken, objecting, and Councillor P J Owen, Ward 
Member, made representation to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
There was concern that the proposed fencing was industrial in appearance, which 
would negatively impact on the openness of the Green Belt and that members of the 
public trying to view the animals were causing a nuisance and affecting neighbour 
amenity.   
 
There was debate about whether the enclosure would be visible from the road and 
whether the bridleway would be affected, in particular, horses being worried by the 
lions.  Consideration was given to whether the impact of the current enclosure would 
be similar to the proposed enclosure.  It was noted that the Very Special 
Circumstances for the proposed development in the Green Belt were that the 
proposed enclosure would be of benefit to the health and safety of the lions without 
increasing the impact on the Green Belt. 
 
As Ward Member, Councillor P J Owen exercised his right to sum up after the debate. 
 
 RESOLVED that the planning application be granted, with the precise 
wording and conditions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 



 
66.5 APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00641/FUL  

 
Construct 115 dwellings, associated infrastructure, attenuation pond and vehicular 
access from Cordy Lane. 
Land to the rear of Brinsley Recreation Ground, Church Lane, Brinsley 
 
This application was brought to Committee as it was an Allocated Housing Site within 
the Part 2 Local Plan. 
 
There were a number of late items including a submission from the Coal Authority 
withdrawing their objections to the scheme ad changes to conditions. 
 
Robert Galij, applicant, Peter Housley, objecting, and Councillor Elizabeth Williamson, 
Ward Member made representation to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
There was concern about the level of Section 106 contributions that were proposed for 
infrastructure and the use of private roads that were not to be adopted and whether 
the street lighting on these roads would be maintained by the local authority.  It was 
noted that the number of houses was over the allocation. There was a request for a 
pedestrian crossing. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded by Councillor D D Pringle 
that the item be deferred to allow the applicant to address concerns regarding private 
roads, street lighting and over intensification.  On being put to the meeting the 
proposal was carried. 
 
 RESOLVED that the application be deferred. 
 
 

66.6 APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00056/OUT  
 
Outline application to demolish White House Farm and construct up to 250 dwellings, 
including the provision of new areas of open space, childrens play, landscaping and 
storm water attenuation, with all matters reserved except for the formation of a 
vehicular access from the A6096 Shilo Way (Awsworth Bypass) and secondary 
access from Newtons Lane. 
Land West of Awsworth (inside The A6096), Including Land at Whitehouse Farm, 
Shilo Way, Awsworth 
 
The application was brought to Committee as the Section 106 contributions were not 
policy compliant. 
 
There were a number of late items comprised of an email from the applicant 
requesting a condition to allow for development to be phased, changes to conditions 
and a number of emails from residents raising concerns about the development, along 
with an update on the Awsworth Local Plan. 
 
Joanne Neville, on behalf of the applicant, Ian Poynter, objecting and Gillian Thornhill, 
objecting, addressed the Committee prior to the general debate.   
 
Consideration was given to the application with particular concern regarding access 
through Newtons Lane.  It was considered this would open up the bypass, that 



Newtons Lane would become a rat run and that the proposed Section 106 
contributions were inadequate.  There was also concern that some of the houses 
shared a single drive.   
 
Debate progressed to worries that the site was difficult to develop and that the phasing 
could lead to a partially built estate that would not deliver on Section 106 contributions 
or housing targets.  It was stated that the Committee would benefit from a site visit so 
that the concerns about traffic could be fully understood.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor D D Pringle and seconded by Councillor L A Ball BEM 
that the application be deferred so that the applicant could address concerns 
regarding access, Section 106 contributions and phasing.  On being put to the 
meeting the motion was carried. 
 
 RESOLVED that the application be deferred. 
 
 

66.7 APPLICATION NUMBER 20/00820/FUL  
 
Construct two storey side and rear extension 
18 Princess Avenue, Beeston 
 
The application was brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor P Lally. 
 
There was one late item, an email from the applicant in support of the application. 
 
Chris Burton, applicant, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
The debate focused on the size and scale of the proposed development, considering it 
to be too large for the plot, leading to a negative impact on neighbouring properties.  It 
was considered that the style of the extension meant that it was not subservient to the 
main building and that this could set a precedent that could lead to a terracing effect.   
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be refused, with the precise 
wording of the refusal to be delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development in conjunction with the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 
Reasons 
 
The development is overbearing and disproportionate to the plot and would set a 
precedent that could lead to a terracing effect.  Also, the extension would impact on 
neighbour amenity. 
 
 

67 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

67.1 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
The Committee noted that the first round of consultations on the National Planning 
Policy Framework was currently underway and that the deadline for submissions was 
27 March 2021.   



 
There was a discussion about whether a response would be sent on behalf of the 
Council.  It was stated that all Members would be written to requesting their views and 
that responses would be collated and submitted by the Council.   
 
 
 


